HEALTH

HE301

Health Services Act 2016

Health Services (Health Service Providers) Amendment Order (No. 3) 2021

SL 2021/97

Made by the Minister.

1. Citation

This order is the *Health Services (Health Service Providers) Amendment Order (No. 3) 2021.*

2. Commencement

This order comes into operation as follows —

- (a) clauses 1 and 2 on the day on which this order is published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the order on the day on which the *Voluntary Assisted Dying Act 2019* section 15 comes into operation.

3. Order amended

This order amends the *Health Services (Health Service Providers) Order 2016*.

4. Clause 7 amended

In clause 7:

(a) in paragraph (g) delete "Program)." and insert:

Program);

- (b) after paragraph (g) insert:
 - (h) the management and operation of a statewide pharmacy service that supplies and disposes of voluntary assisted dying substances as defined in the *Voluntary Assisted Dying Act 2019* section 7(2) (Western Australian Voluntary Assisted Dying Statewide Pharmacy Service).

5. Clause 8 amended

In clause 8(2):

(a) after "clauses" insert:

8A,

(b) delete "(1)(d)(ii)." and insert:

(1)(d).

6. Clause 8A inserted

At the beginning of Part 3 insert:

8A. Health service area declared

The public health service of managing and operating a statewide program that provides information and support to persons in relation to accessing voluntary assisted dying as defined in the *Voluntary Assisted Dying Act 2019* section 5 (Western Australian Voluntary Assisted Dying Statewide Care Navigator Service) is declared to be a health service area.

7. Clause 9 amended

- (1) In clause 9(1):
 - (a) in paragraph (b) after "out" insert:

in

- (b) delete paragraph (c) and insert:
 - (c) the public health service declared under clause 8A;
 - (d) the public health service facilities
 - (i) at which the public health service declared under clause 8A is provided; or
 - (ii) that are located in a part of the State set out in Schedule 1 Division 2.
- (2) In clause 9(2) delete "(1)(c)." and insert:

(1)(d).

8. Clause 10 amended

In clause 10(2) after "7," insert:

8A,

9. Clause 12 amended

In clause 12(2)(a) after "7," insert:

8A,

10. Clause 14 amended

In clause 14(2)(a) after "7," insert:

8A,

R. COOK, Minister for Health.